

Washburn County Forest - October 2023 Bid Results  
 (2 of 2 bid openings for 2023)

**17 Tracts Offered, 2 unsold**

**46,359 tons sold**

**606 mbf sold**

**\$1,676,296.48 contracted sale value**

**\$2,960,790.40 to date contracted value 2023**

**\$5,044,706.22 estimated unharvested contract value as of 10/18/2023 (includes current sale)**

Species	Product	volume	Avg High Bid	(per cord	Avg Bid	No. Tracts	<i>historical high bids - tons</i>		
							(tons)	(per cord	Apr 23
		(tons)	(tons)	equiv.)					
Aspen	pulp	12806	<b>\$27.18</b>	\$61.14	\$22.49	8	\$32.08	\$24.41	\$5.00
Mixed	pulp	8190	<b>\$9.12</b>	\$20.98	\$7.76	12	\$12.26	\$15.92	\$6.63
Red oak	pulp	2230	<b>\$10.31</b>	\$28.36	\$8.34	3	\$13.08	\$7.99	\$5.00
White birch	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Basswood	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$10.00	\$5.73	\$5.00
Fir	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5.00
Spruce	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Red pine	pulp	22874	<b>\$45.42</b>	\$102.19	\$40.93	9	\$26.20	\$34.51	\$63.46
Jack pine	pulp	259	<b>\$8.30</b>	\$17.65	\$7.46	4	\$14.71	\$14.21	\$0.00
White pine	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Ash	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
Tamarack	pulp	0	<b>\$0.00</b>	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
		(mbf)					<i>historical high bids - mbf</i>		
Red oak	logs	291.00	<b>\$436.86</b>		\$345.42	3	\$382.14	\$269.80	\$100.00
Sugar Maple	logs	145.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	2	\$0.00	\$265.38	\$0.00
Red Maple	logs	21.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Basswood	logs	0.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	0	\$175.00	\$137.36	\$100.00
White birch	logs	0.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Ash	logs	0.00	<b>\$0.00</b>		\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$219.12	\$0.00
Mixed	logs	149.00	<b>\$163.52</b>		\$139.02	5	\$247.16	\$213.71	\$100.00

**TRACT #16-20** MINIMUM BID \$4,710.00

**BIDDER:**

785 ton	Red Pine		-
<b>TOTAL:</b>			-

**NO BIDS RECEIVED**

**TRACT #21-20** MINIMUM BID \$ 10,444.10

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

1219 ton	Red Pine	\$ 10.22	12,458.18
89 ton	Jack Pine	\$ 10.82	962.98
81 ton	Aspen	\$ 10.22	827.82
<b>TOTAL:</b>			14,248.98

**TRACT #28-21** MINIMUM BID \$ 9,946.56

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 10.00	15,000.00
40 ton	jack pine	\$ 10.59	423.60
<b>TOTAL:</b>			15,423.60

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 8.00	12,000.00
40 ton	jack pine	\$ 1.00	40.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			12,040.00

**BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 6.56	9,840.00
40 ton	jack pine	\$ 6.56	262.40
<b>TOTAL:</b>			10,102.40

**TRACT #16-22** MINIMUM BID \$ 16,637.00

**BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 30.86	46,290.00
15 ton	jack pine	\$ 10.00	150.00
5 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	100.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			46,540.00

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 22.25	33,375.00
15 ton	jack pine	\$ 1.00	15.00
5 ton	aspen	\$ 1.00	5.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			33,395.00

**BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 21.38	32,070.00
15 ton	jack pine	\$ 10.00	150.00
5 ton	aspen	\$ 10.00	50.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			32,270.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

1500 ton	red pine	\$ 20.22	30,330.00
15 ton	jack pine	\$ 9.41	141.15
5 ton	aspen	\$ 22.22	111.10
<b>TOTAL:</b>			30,582.25

**TRACT #27-22** MINIMUM BID \$ 32,589.00

**BIDDER: Cumberland Timber Company**

2300 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.65	10,695.00
230 ton	red oak	\$ 5.21	1,198.30
82MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 185.00	15,170.00
60MBF	sugar maple	\$ 205.00	12,300.00
15MBF	red oak	\$ 265.00	3,975.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			43,338.30

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

2300 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	23,000.00
230 ton	red oak	\$ 10.00	2,300.00
82MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 51.70	4,239.40
60MBF	sugar maple	\$ 56.10	3,366.00
15MBF	red oak	\$ 60.50	907.50
<b>TOTAL:</b>			33,812.90

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

2300 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.00	9,200.00
230 ton	red oak	\$ 4.00	920.00
82MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 145.00	11,890.00
60MBF	sugar maple	\$ 145.00	8,700.00
15MBF	red oak	\$ 145.00	2,175.00
<b>TOTAL:</b>			32,885.00

**BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.**

3175 ton	red pine	\$ 11.32	35,941.00
165 ton	aspen	\$ 20.05	3,308.25
115 ton	jack pine	\$ 5.34	614.10
30 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.81	414.30
TOTAL:			40,277.65

**BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products, Inc.**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 19.00	114,000.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.00	8,250.00
200 ton	red oak	\$ 8.50	1,700.00
TOTAL:			123,950.00

**TRACT #6-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 96,480.00

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 33.26	199,560.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	10,500.00
200 ton	red oak	\$ 10.00	2,000.00
TOTAL:			212,060.00

**TRACT #7-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 43,455.00

**BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corporation**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 58.60	145,328.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.00	150.00
TOTAL:			145,478.00

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 25.10	150,600.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 7.65	5,737.50
200 ton	red oak	\$ 5.84	1,168.00
TOTAL:			157,505.50

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 55.78	138,334.40
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.81	98.10
TOTAL:			138,432.50

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 23.56	141,360.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.35	11,512.50
200 ton	red oak	\$ 5.45	1,090.00
TOTAL:			153,962.50

**BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 54.12	134,217.60
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			134,317.60

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises, LLC**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 23.31	139,860.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.39	9,292.50
200 ton	red oak	\$ 5.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			150,152.50

**BIDDER: G.A. Dalbeck Logging, LLC**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 53.01	131,464.80
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.50	155.00
TOTAL:			131,619.80

**BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.**

6000 ton	aspen	\$ 22.33	133,980.00
750 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.68	8,760.00
200 ton	red oak	\$ 5.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			143,740.00

**BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 52.00	128,960.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.46	84.60
TOTAL:			129,044.60

**BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 44.91	111,376.80
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			111,476.80

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 42.76	106,044.80
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			106,144.80

**TRACT #7-23 CONTINUED**

BIDDER: Dane Amundson Logging

2480 ton	red pine	\$ 40.10	99,448.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.10	151.00
TOTAL:			99,599.00

**TRACT #8-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 14,392.00

**BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.**

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 63.67	115,879.40
20 ton	aspen	\$ 24.44	488.80
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.46	84.60
TOTAL:			116,452.80

BIDDER: G.A. Dalbeck Logging, LLC

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 57.18	104,067.60
20 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	400.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.50	155.00
TOTAL:			104,622.60

BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 53.72	97,770.40
20 ton	aspen	\$ 12.00	240.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			98,110.40

BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 53.33	97,060.60
20 ton	aspen	\$ 22.22	444.40
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.62	96.20
TOTAL:			97,601.20

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 50.17	91,309.40
20 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	400.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			91,809.40

BIDDER: Stella-Jones, Corporation

1820 ton	red pine	\$ 45.31	82,464.20
20 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	400.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 20.00	200.00
TOTAL:			83,064.20

**TRACT #9-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 56,113.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 54.56	171,864.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 24.44	855.40
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.62	96.20
TOTAL:			172,815.60

BIDDER: G.A. Dalbeck Logging, LLC

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 51.82	163,233.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	700.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.50	155.00
TOTAL:			164,088.00

BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 46.41	146,191.50
35 ton	aspen	\$ 22.22	777.70
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.46	84.60
TOTAL:			147,053.80

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 43.28	136,332.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	700.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			137,132.00

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 42.76	134,694.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	700.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			135,494.00

BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic

3150 ton	red pine	\$ 36.00	113,400.00
35 ton	aspen	\$ 10.00	350.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.00	50.00
TOTAL:			113,800.00

**TRACT #10-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 55,742.00

4

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 61.11	194,329.80
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.81	98.10
TOTAL:			194,427.90

**BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corporation**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 58.67	186,570.60
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.00	150.00
TOTAL:			186,720.60

**BIDDER: G.A. Dalbeck Logging, LLC**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 51.82	164,787.60
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.50	155.00
TOTAL:			164,942.60

**BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 51.33	163,229.40
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.46	84.60
TOTAL:			163,314.00

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 47.65	151,527.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 1.00	10.00
TOTAL:			151,537.00

**BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 37.95	120,681.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			120,781.00

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

3180 ton	red pine	\$ 28.00	89,040.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			89,140.00

**TRACT #11-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 63,070.00

**BIDDER: Grindstone Enterprises, LLC**

3700 ton	aspen	\$ 23.31	86,247.00
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.39	12,080.25
6 MBF	red oak	\$ 275.00	1,650.00
11 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 110.00	1,210.00
TOTAL:			101,187.25

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

3700 ton	aspen	\$ 22.00	81,400.00
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	9,750.00
6 MBF	red oak	\$ 225.00	1,350.00
11 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 225.00	2,475.00
TOTAL:			94,975.00

**BIDDER: Futurewood**

3700 ton	aspen	\$ 18.53	68,561.00
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.03	3,929.25
6 MBF	red oak	\$ 185.00	1,110.00
11 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 80.00	880.00
TOTAL:			74,480.25

**TRACT #18-23**

MINIMUM BID \$ 57,575.00

**BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.**

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 20.22	56,616.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.15	11,835.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			69,951.00

**BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products**

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 21.00	58,800.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.00	9,900.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 75.56	1,133.40
TOTAL:			69,833.40

**BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.**

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 20.11	56,308.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.60	11,340.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 85.00	1,275.00
TOTAL:			68,923.00

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 18.00	50,400.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.00	7,200.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 250.00	3,750.00
TOTAL:			61,350.00

**TRACT #18-23 CONTINUED**

BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products, Inc.

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 18.00	50,400.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.00	8,100.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			60,000.00

BIDDER: Futurewood

2800 ton	aspen	\$ 18.60	52,080.00
900 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.07	4,563.00
15 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			58,143.00

**TRACT #22-23** MINIMUM BID \$ 84,895.00

**BIDDER: Bell Timber, Inc.**

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 62.22	301,767.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.84	88.40
TOTAL:			301,855.40

BIDDER: Stella-Jones Corporation

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 61.18	296,723.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.00	150.00
TOTAL:			296,873.00

BIDDER: Ericson Logging, Inc.

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 60.00	291,000.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.96	59.60
TOTAL:			291,059.60

BIDDER: PotlatchDeltic

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 59.84	290,224.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			290,324.00

BIDDER: G.A. Dalbeck Logging, LLC

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 54.16	262,676.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.50	155.00
TOTAL:			262,831.00

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 50.28	243,858.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			243,958.00

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

4850 ton	red pine	\$ 48.76	236,486.00
10 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	100.00
TOTAL:			236,586.00

**TRACT #23-23** MINIMUM BID \$ 10,836.00

**BIDDER:**

3000 ton	jack pine		-
370 ton	aspen		-
155 ton	red pine		
15 ton	scrub oak		
TOTAL:			-

**NO BIDS RECEIVED**

**TRACT #28-23** MINIMUM BID \$ 29,920.00

**BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.**

2875 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.68	24,955.00
85MBF	sugar maple	\$ 145.00	12,325.00
21MBF	red maple	\$ 105.00	2,205.00
6MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 60.00	360.00
TOTAL:			39,845.00

BIDDER: Futurewood

2875 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.26	12,247.50
85MBF	sugar maple	\$ 210.00	17,850.00
21MBF	red maple	\$ 120.00	2,520.00
6MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 80.00	480.00
TOTAL:			33,097.50

**BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC**

1500 ton	red oak	\$ 11.00	16,500.00
300 ton	white oak	\$ 11.00	3,300.00
310 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	3,720.00
270 MBF	red oak	\$ 450.00	121,500.00
25 MBF	white oak	\$ 450.00	11,250.00
35 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 175.00	6,125.00
TOTAL:			162,395.00

**BIDDER: Cumberland Timber Company**

1500 ton	red oak	\$ 6.55	9,825.00
300 ton	white oak	\$ 6.55	1,965.00
310 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 9.23	2,861.30
270 MBF	red oak	\$ 267.00	72,090.00
25 MBF	white oak	\$ 210.00	5,250.00
35 MBF	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	7,000.00
TOTAL:			98,991.30